

No. 18-485

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

EDWARD G. McDONOUGH,

Petitioner,

v.

YOUEL SMITH, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
SPECIAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE
COUNTY OF RENSSELAER, NEW YORK,
A/K/A/ TREY SMITH,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE
ST. THOMAS MORE LAWYERS GUILD
OF ROCHESTER, NEW YORK IN SUPPORT
OF THE PETITIONER**

JOHN M. REGAN, JR., ESQ.

(Counsel of Record)

St. Thomas More Lawyers Guild

As Amicus Curiae

1100 University Ave., Suite 209

Rochester, New York 14607

Tel: 585.568.9553

Fax: 585.271.1415

email: strikelawyer@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. DUE PROCESS TRADITIONALLY APPLIED TO ALL STAGES OF A CRIMINAL PROSECUTION	3
B. THE GENESIS OF A CONTRARY VIEW, BASED ON AN ERROR	4
C. THE CONFLATION OF DUE PRO- CESS WRONGS WITH IMMUNITY QUESTIONS	5
D. THE FALLOUT FROM <i>ALBRIGHT</i> ...	8
1. <i>ALBRIGHT</i> ASIDE, THERE IS A CONSENSUS IN THE NATION'S COURTS OF APPEALS THAT DUE PROCESS, AND NOT THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, GOV- ERNS CLAIMS LIKE THIS PETI- TIONER'S	8
2. NEVERTHELESS, THE CONFLA- TION WITH IMMUNITY ISSUES CONTINUES TO CLOUD THE DUE PROCESS ANALYSIS	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. THE CONFUSION FOUND ITS WAY TO THIS COURT IN 2009 BUT THE COURT WAS NOT ABLE TO ADDRESS IT.....	10
III. CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	7, 8, 12, 13
<i>Alcorta v. Texas</i> , 355 U.S. 28 (1957).....	3
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974)	4
<i>Bracy v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 1301 (1978).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	6, 7
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	6
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	5
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956)	5
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	2
<i>Frank v. Mangum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915).....	3
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	6
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945).....	3
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 911 (2017).....	2, 7, 8, 13
<i>Miller v. Pate</i> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967).....	3
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	2, 3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	3
<i>New York ex rel. Whitman v. Wilson</i> , 318 U.S. 688 (1943).....	5
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942).....	3
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	3
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Waley v. Johnston</i> , 316 U.S. 101 (1942)	5
<i>Walker v. Johnston</i> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941)	5
